

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TOWN OF PALMER LAKE

Notice is hereby given that Palmer Lake Planning Commission shall hold a public hearing on Wednesday, November 15, 2023, at 5 PM at the Town Hall, 28 Valley Crescent, Palmer Lake, to consider a Conditional Use application for religious institution in a CC zone, located at 304 Hwy 105 (TLCA). A recommendation will be made to the Board of Trustees on the same matter scheduled for Thursday, December 14, 2023, at 6 PM. A copy of the complete application is on file at the Town Clerk office at 719-481-2953. /s/ Dawn A. Collins, Town Clerk



42 Valley Crescent PO Box 208 Palmer Lake CO 80133 719-481-2953 – office

	COP
	Office Use Only
	Case Number:
	Date: D/12/23
١	Fees: <u>\$250.00</u>
l	Check #: # 14791
	Rec'd By: MT / TV
	Application Complete: DAC PC-11/15

Conditional Use Application Form

Name of Applicant/Property Owner: THE MOUENEWT CHURCH JOHN CRESSMAN FORTLCA
Address: PO. Box 1101 Palmed Lake & 0133 Phone#: 719-491-0910
Email: JOHN C (ENTRANCOLURADO BULLDERS, COM
Name of Proposal: CONDITIONAL USE FOR RELICIOUS INSTITUTION IN CC 20NE
Legal Description or Address: LOTS 1-10 BLK 23 YOWN OF PALMER LAKE

Note: If the applicant is someone other than the property owner, the applicant must provide a notarized letter from the property owner giving permission to be represented in this action.

This is a Conditional Use – A request for a use not permitted under certain zoning categories subject to review by the Planning Commission and consideration by the Board of Trustees.

Criteria for approval of a conditional use – Include a "site plan" or building design where a structure is involved to address the following criteria in which the Planning Commission and the Board of Trustees must find evidence, both factual and supportive, provided by the applicant.

- The site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate said use and all yards, spaces, walls and fences, parking, loading, landscaping, and other features required by this ordinance.
- The site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways adequate in width and degree of improvement to handle the quantity and kind of vehicular traffic that would be generated by the proposed use.
- Any negative impacts of the proposed use on adjacent properties and on the public can be mitigated through application of other ordinance standards or other reasonable conditions of approval.
- If of benefit to the community, any proposed structures will be of a design complimentary to the surrounding area.



By signing this application, parties agree to the following:

- Town of Palmer Lake staff or its consultants may enter the property to inspect the property and evaluate the proposal.
- The applicant/petitioner is liable for all non-refundable fees and costs associated with the Town's review of this application. Fees may include, but are not limited, to engineering and consultant fees, public notice costs, publication/recording fees, and any other fees paid by the Town in connection with, or related to, review of this application.
- Payment of fees as described is due within 10 days of the date of filing and, if not received within 30 days will be considered past due. Payment of the above fees shall not relieve the payment of any other fees imposed by the Town.

As owner/applicant, I affirm the/information contained in this application is accurate, and I agree to the
above conditions.
Applicant Signature: Date: 10/12/2023
If the applicant is not the owner:
As owner of the above property, I agree to the application.
Owner-Print: Sr. Michael Maddoy
Owner - Signature: Manager Mandel Date: 10/12/23

Sworn and Subscribed before me on this day, October 12th, 2023, by Dr. Michael Maddox.

Lamen Grattean
State of Colorado
County of El Paso

LAUREN GRATTEAU **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20224023342 Commission Expires 06-14-2026

Conditional Use Application Rev 03:2021

17.52,010. - Permitted uses.

Permitted uses in the CC zone are as follows:

- (1) Restaurants.
- (2) Service establishments, such as barbershops and beauty shops, watch and jewelry repair, pharmacies, pick-up stations for laundry or dry cleaning.
- (3) Commercial (business) offices, including realty, insurance and travel agencies.
- (4) Retail stores, including only the following: drug, clothing, boutiques, sporting goods, books, small grocery, antiques, gift, crafts, small office supply, bakery, print shops, furniture and florist.
- (5) Art, photographic, health, dance and music studios.
- (6) Day care centers.
- (7) Nursing homes, housing ten or fewer full-time residents.
- (8) Bed and breakfast establishments, having ten or fewer rooms.
- (9) Private or government owned community buildings such as libraries, parks, museums, art galleries and post offices.
- (10) Medical and dental clinics/offices.
- (11) Funeral homes and mortuaries.

(Code 1973, § 17.38.010; Ord. No. 3-1995, § 2, 1995; Ord. No. 7-1999, § 1, 1999; Ord. No. 18-2000, § 18, 2000)

17.52.020. - Conditional uses.

Conditional uses in the CC zone are as follows:

- (1) Educational institutions.
- (2) Religious institutions.
- (3) Licensed liquor and beer outlets.
- (4) Hotel/motel.
- (5) Light equipment sales and repair shops.
- (6) Public and semi-public uses.
- (7) Cabinetry, wood crafting shop.
- (8) Nonprofit organizations.
- (9) Video rental stores.

- (10) Nursing homes, housing 11 or more full-time residents.
- (11) Mixed-residential dwelling and commercial use occurring in the same building.
- (12) Single-family and multifamily uses (R10,000, R3 and R4 subject to all requirements of those particular zones).
- (13) Other such uses as listed and permitted which are not more detrimental, as determined by the planning commission and board of trustees.

(Code 1973, § 17.38.020; Ord. No. 18-2000, § 19, 2000)

17.52.030. - Lot sizes and dimensions.

- (a) The sizes and dimensions of a lot in a CC zone shall be as follows:
 - (1) Minimum lot size: 6,600 square feet.
 - (2) Minimum lot width: 35 feet street frontage.
- (b) No side yard setback shall be required provided the building's side wall is constructed of at least four-hour fire resistance material. If building material has less than four-hour fire resistance, a minimum side yard of five feet shall be required. See section 17.44.030.

(Code 1973, § 17.38.030; Ord. No. 3-1995, § 4, 1995)

17.52.040. - Structure height and area.

The structure height and area requirements in a CC zone are as follows:

- (1) Maximum building height: not to exceed 30 feet.
- (2) Maximum area covered by structure: not to exceed 75 percent of lot.

(Code 1973, § 17.38.040; Ord. No. 3-1995, § 5, 1995)

17.52.050. - Required off-street parking and loading.

For required off-street parking and loading, see chapter 17.84.

(Code 1973, § 17.38.050; Ord. No. 3-1995, § 6, 1995)

17.52.060. - Signs.

Signs in the CC zone are permitted provided they comply with chapter 17.76.

(Code 1973, § 17.38.060; Ord. No. 3-1995, § 7, 1995; Ord. No. 18-2000, § 20, 2000)

17.52.070. - Sewerage.

Septic tanks may be permitted if all of the following conditions are met:

- (1) Inability to tap existing sewer lines.
- (2) Ability to meet current county sewage disposal regulations.
- (3) Compliance with the provisions of chapter 16.48.

(Code 1973, § 17.38.070; Ord. No. 3-1995, § 8, 1995; Ord. No. 18-2000, § 21, 2000)

17.52.080. - Outdoor storage and buffering.

All outdoor storage must be screened from view by landscaping or fences. Landscaping and/or buffering must also be provided between commercial and residential areas.

(Code 1973, § 17.38.080; Ord. No. 3-1995, § 9, 1995)